AGENDA ITEM #10

Consideration of Resolution 2021-47 awarding Jones and Demille a contract to perform engineering and scoping studies and obtain funding for Grantsville City's targeted stream systems.

GRANTSVILLE CITY RESOLUTION NO. 2021-47

A RESOLUTION AWARDING JONES AND DEMILLE A CONTRACT TO PERFORM ENGINEERING AND SCOPING STUDIES AND OBTAIN FUNDING FOR GRANTSVILLE CITY'S TARGETED STREAM SYSTEMS

WHEREAS, the City is currently inside Zone D (unknown hazard) FEMA Special Floodplain Hazard Area (SFHA), and FEMA is currently studying the City's targeted stream systems to manage and mitigate flood hazards; and

WHEREAS, the Grantsville City Council authorized the City's Finance Director to solicit proposals via requests for proposal (RFP) for a service provider to perform engineering and scoping studies and obtain funding for the City's targeted stream systems; and

WHEREAS, Grantsville City issued and advertised via a request for production (RFP) and received two (2) bids from the following entities:

- 1. Jones & DeMille
- 2. Bowen Collins & Associates

WHEREAS, after review of the proposals and the scope of services, the City is recommending that the City Council award the contract to Jones & Demille; and

WHEREAS, the total cost of the project is currently unknown; and

WHEREAS, the Grantsville City Council hereby determines that it is in the best interest of the City to approve Jones & DeMille to perform engineering and scoping studies and obtain funding for the City's targeted stream systems.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GRANTSVILLE CITY, STATE OF UTAH, AS FOLLOWS:

Resolution 2021-47 Page 2 of 2

Section 1. Contract Award. The City of Grantsville hereby appropriates an unknown amount for Jones & DeMille to prepare perform engineering and scoping studies and obtain funding for the City's targeted stream systems.

Section 2. Severability Clause. If any part or provision of this Resolution is held invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not affect any other portion of this Resolution and all provisions, clauses and words of this Resolution shall be severable.

ADOPTED AND PASSED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF GRANTSVILLE CITY, THIS 7th DAY OF JULY, 2021.

BY ORDER OF THE GRANTSVILLE CITY COUNCIL

By Mayor Brent K. Marshall

ATTEST

Christine Webb, City Recorder